s L CUPSTOGETTOBONLS Rougp 5

Innovative Concepts in Entertainment
10123 Main Street
Clarence, New York 14031



Table Of Contents

Safety and Warnings
Playfield access
Accessing Programming Options
Program Options
Suggestive Settings
Audits and test
Attaching marquee decals
Errors and Solutions
Error 1
Error 2
Error 3
Error 4
Encoder Errors
Card swipe Recommended Install Locations
Part Diagram
Cabinet
Dome
Marquee
Recommended Spare Parts

Warranty

Revision F

E

oo N o U

10
11

13-14
15

16
17
18
19
20

6/12/2017



SAFETY AND WARNINGS BEFORE YOU BEGIN

WARNING: WHEN INSTALLING THIS GAME, A GROUNDED A.C. RECEPTACLE MUST BE USED. FAILURE TO DO SO COULD
RESULT IN INJURY TO YOURSELF OR OTHERS. FAILURE TO USE A GROUNDED RECEPTACLE COULD ALSO CAUSE
IMPROPER GAME OPERATION, OR DAMAGE TO THE ELECTRONICS.

NOTE: THIS GAME IS INTENDED FOR INDOOR USE ONLY.

DO NOT DEFEAT OR REMOVE THE GROUNDING PRONG ON THE POWER CORD FOR THE SAME REASON AS GIVEN
ABOVE. USING AN IMPROPERLY GROUNDED GAME COULD VOID YOUR WARRANTY.

HAVE A QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN CHECK YOUR A.C. RECEPTACLE TO BE SURE THE GROUND IS FUNCTIONING PROPERLY.

THIS GAME IS DESIGNED TO DISSIPATE STATIC ELECTRICITY THROUGH THE GROUNDING PLANE OF THE GAME. IF THE
A.C. GROUND DOES NOT WORK, THE GAME COULD DISCHARGE STATIC ELECTRICITY THROUGH THE GAME CIRCUITRY,
WHICH COULD CAUSE DAMAGE.

THE POWER SUPPLY IS NOT VOLTAGE ADJUSTABLE. TO OPERATE THE GAME AT VOLTAGES OTHER THAN THOSE IT WAS
DESIGNED FOR. PLEASE CONTACT OUR SERVICE DEPARTMENT FOR VOLTAGE CONVERSION INFORMATION.

WARNING

DO NOT remove any of the components on the main board (e.g. compact flash and EPROMS) while the game
is powered on. This may cause permanent damage to the parts and the main board. Removing any main
board component part while powered on will void the warranty.

ALWAYS REMOVE POWER TO THE GAME, BEFORE ATTEMPTING ANY SERVICE,
UNLESS NEEDED FOR SPECIFIC TESTING. FAILURE TO OBSERVE THIS PRECAUTION

COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY TO YOURSELF OR OTHERS.
THIS GAME IS NOT SUITABLE FOR INSTALLATION IN AN AREA WHERE A WATER JET COULD BE USED.

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning
use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not
play with the appliance.

The game’s foot print is 56” x 50” x 86”

AC Power Information

The games main fuse is accessed through the back of the game at the power
mod. Above the power cord is a small panel that contains the main fuse. The
value of the fuse for 120 volt users is 3 AMPS at 250Volt type slow blow. The
value of the fuse for 230 users is 2 AMPS at 250Volt type slow blow.




Accessing the playfield:

Remove the outer ring and push back on the upper sign assembly.

Software Options:

To access the Game’s programming options and
tests, open the coin door and press the “PROG”
button.

The two digit display next to the buttons will show
the program option number.

The bonus display will show the value for the option.
Use the Spinner to change values, press the “AvVD”

button to advance through the program options.



Program Options: The game requires 22 balls to be loaded into the playfield.

On the next page is a chart showing the suggestive settings for the desired cost of play. The program options
are listed above the suggestive values. When a card swipe system is used program option 3 should always be
set to 1 regardless of the desire price of play.

Program Option Description Min  Max
p0 Game Volume 1 10
pl Attract volume 0 10
p2 How often to run Attract mode 0 30
p3 Pulses to start a game (Cost of Play) 1 25

This program option determines how many coin pulses to start a game.

p4 Coin 1 value 1 25
This program option is not used.

p5 Coin 2 value 1 25
This program option is not used.

p6 Bonus Round Time Setting 1 5

This program option determines how much time is allowed to play the bonus around at the end of the game.
The lower the number the more time is allowed. This is by default set to 3. Adjust higher if players are
winning too many tickets on average. Adjust lower if players are not wining enough tickets on average.

P7 Minimum Tickets Won (see chart) 0 50
p8 # of Tickets paid with 5 cups to go (see chart) 0 60
p9 # of Tickets paid with 4 cups to go (see chart) 0 70
pa # of Tickets paid with 3 cups to go (see chart) 0 100
pb # of Tickets paid with 2 cups to go (see chart) 0 120
pb # of Tickets paid with 1 cups to go (see chart) 0 150
pd # of Tickets paid with all cups (see chart) 0 2000
pe Ticket Emulator 0 1

This program option allows the game to be used without tickets or just for fun. Default is O.
pf Ticket Multiplier 1 2

This Program option allows the use of double tickets. A setting of 1 means ticket is worth 1. A setting of 2
means each ticket paid is worth two tickets. Default is 1.

pr Default settings - Used by factory - Not for end user adjustments.



e

|poNd§nouuo\

Expect 60 to 80 tickets on average.




Program Options: Continued

The next few program options are not really program options but either a test or audit.

8.8 Tests all displays - The game will show all eights in the displays showing all segments work.

al Bonus WIN audits

a2 1 Cup to go Audit - How many times a player had one cup left during bonus round.

a3 2 Cup to go Audit - How many times a player had two cups left during bonus round.
a4 3 Cup to go Audit - How many times a player had three cups left during bonus round.
a5 4 Cup to go Audit - How many times a player had four cups left during bonus round.
ab 5 Cup to go Audit - How many times a player had five cups left during bonus round.
a7 6 Cup to go Audit - How many times a player had six cups left during bonus round.

t Memory Test (a spinning circle informs you it is checking).



Attach Marquee Ticket Decals

Once you have programmed the options you will I
need to install the ticket decals on the marquee. \ '
|

Remove the upper signage using a #2

screw driver.

Using the recommended ticket decals and starting
with the lowest value, lay each decal face . - = = —— '
down and tape them onto the back of the panels mﬂCUPSTUGUTOBONUSFiom
using clear tape. f . .onus ROUND

| W' 0007 200807 Q0T e80) ‘ |

@ anv anv A zuuoa



Errors and their meanings:

Error #1: Ball eject error We recommend to clean sensors every 30 days to prevent this error.

This error indicates a problem with one or more of the cup/sense PCB’s. It can be
caused by bad sensors, dirty sensors, or a bad solenoid.

If the game displays Error #1:

CLEAN OUT

e AND no balls are in any of the cups, turn off the game and wait five seconds.
Then turn the power back on and listen for the solenoid to fire four times and
stop. This would indicate that the sensor is detecting a ball in the cup when
there is no ball in that cup. Clean out the sensors at the top with compressed
air. Turn off the game again, wait five seconds, and turn it back on. If the
sensor still reports a ball when no ball is in the cup, replace the sensor board.

e AND a ball is in the cup, first inspect the solenoid and ball. It is possible that the ball could have cracked
and caused the solenoid pin to be stuck in the ball. If this is the case, discard the ball and replace it with a
new one. Turn the game off and wait five seconds. Turn the power back on. If still in error, check the
function of the solenoid. This can be done by touching a wire from ground to the casing of the FET. From
underneath the cabinet, briefly touch a short wire from the black wire in (ground) to the case of the FET
(shown by the arrow). To measure the FET with your meter, set the meter to diode check. See below.

fev SOLENOID

L DS 1
T B360B-13-F )

’71_

HI 04
J :‘i] VND7NVO4TR-E

Orange wire +12

Red wire +5

Black wire Ground




Error #2: Cup communication failure

This error indicates a problem with the daisy chain communication from the Main logic PCB, through all 16
cup sensor PCB'’s, back to the main logic board. A break in this chain will be displayed on the cup sensor
diagnostic red LED’s, D7. A flashing Red LED indicates it is receiving valid commands from the Main logic PCB

A steady red LED indicates power but no data is being received. If you follow the chain of flashing LED’s to the

last one flashing, this will help you to determine the break in communication.

Either the last one flashing is not outputting the information to the next sensor, the input of the next sensor
is faulty, or the wire harness is bad.

Upon power the sensor’s RX line starts at 3.3 volts DC but drops to 2.0 when the sensor in communication
with the Main board. When the RX line is not connected to another sensor it will be at +5 VDC (reference to
ground).

If all 16 cup sensor LED’s are not flashing, check to make sure the OUTPUT from the main logic is connected
to the INPUT of the 1*" cup sensor PCB at J1, not J2 (and not to the last one in the chain).

T L

T 15

SRR N

D7 will be flashing when working.
D7 will be steady on when not working.

D7 will be off with no power.

& -~

. ) | . an 50 w u"'Q‘
vy " 7 ‘ Sy = A
| . ﬂ‘. , : §

10



Error #3: Bad CPU

The “on board” diagnostics has detected an error with the main logic. This error indicates a fatal error and
the Main logic will need to be replaced. Possible U26 failure.

Error #4: Bad sound rom

Defective sound rom. Possible U18 failure.
OIY JO0=

—
R Pe
3.3V " B .
PLE ek £59 ehb_—BCLAL ~yspn L
FMD4 /304 MERL —o
FRLA/RE Rt
2 ML >
“R00/R513 TEST >—
2013612 RN =
TRD2/614 OCKIJT =5
D130 !
24 /REC
RI3/ 27 :
8R1 S/ FHAD/CAE/RLE IRLL% /R [ 2 f B
ut UPARY7oMBL DI RET Ak T CCL] By
2 AUZARYS 7 4A¢ /CHD/RCT PMDS/RGE |2 st ey T
el 24/ V24T /PHAS/CNLD/RTE PMDS/RGL | -2 TSFLCH CMEIZR o
Iz J1¢C CITX/PMOI0/RFD o2 ——TeEEE] T
3T JZBRYAURAZTS/PHAZ/CNLIZRGY  CIRK/PMIILRFO 25 el N> ;
¢z I { = —
= i< *LI%
¢
2 AThe
Il 1
LED? W4
LELR KSTEP
LELS TACCS
LD
ik Fl3
L SHSCHe A [eE
HCRL [LET
TW3
: JUNFEO3
TSEH “TRLY CLH 1 {«.« 16 ]
TES | CCKOUT
EL& k
LELS CH Proo L : oAl
e, UoNeng
4 '\x i3
LMEED3 (27
Lot L\"C{Q (a7 . LocinaT
FTFT t\ueoc*
SLer —=b
SCLE 7 ";Ncll(l::'> L 27
SDUA/ UIATX/RTE
STTIA/L
ul Vi A

74£CTOR
Nl M -

A6, 108

ey YRl 33
y LM233714F

ca FOHL

gk e el -~
< “L\ AERS ;
_ U
oy P , e
e XSTEP s
./
LAJDI0 ¥NI5 uzg
; 16 1 3
voB 7514 10y RAUDID
- 5 ULJ‘ ?3 ag
ULHRII3
L (e L1 10 TG
s

11



RS54
=3

Cle (o]

:E(DNP)ﬁ(DNP)

£

3.3V

LED
LTST-CIS0KGKT

Ayl

Al

SV
Lri70
i 5% 5y DISPLAY
NCVB403ADTRKG faHcy L ! P5
7aHCT0s L
CLK
sDORA M 3 ot 2 DATA
4HCTO4 033 DSPLCH
P ! ' 4 DiPeNA
= :
NEVEAD3ADTRKG debiNa.  0H 97E4HC9°4 5D’ ¥
a4 SV I<esy
o<ty
2 <GhD
uii
74HCTQ4
NCVBA03ADTREG EUFTY 13, 12 CUPTX B ey
33
= R3S - o8
ke LEDS NCVBA03ADTRKG iy
= a7ce Y A ]
RES™ = 3 TETs
L lice D
= 3 CETE
R3s NCVS4D3ADTRKG L = %?7
8
_:p '—<g Hev
epg R37 NCVBA03ADTREG >—;u—<+}g¥
i
et
NCVB403ADTRKG TS
12v 12v
FBS .
FBI LRI - RSPK
v 150n¢ =530 150n€ = 330pF
- MAXIT736 . e ol e R e o FB6 =  popis
= ouTL+ 1eF UTL+ o - P 5
1F 3t ¢ =% BV ouTL+ 150né 7= 33008
ev | 5 OUTL* [ 150né T ! R e T
4 VDD Lca - . FGND 22 T <
Rul SPa pooke] | || Twr i PanD [E2 T
e E EE7 PVDDEL
22ke Ihe  gurpe |28 EERE nuTR+ 2
Ri42 BN OUTR+ 22 R%]ds OUTR* (53 SPEAKERS
20Ke SLr Ut 24 el QUTR- Ja3 ol
cis Wl ouTe- 22 t UTR- LSPKe 1
ES i Otk ke 1 ces THF g7 o L7 oy RSUB- 2
x c5§ ——5REGEN CIP 2 S5 LYl 12 L T 1eF T
iy Son  onE— T § Ay Ao Bk L
13) Tef 10 AGN PK- 4
lef 10V [j4/AGND ?3,2 13 Teas }g AGND FER }—;— L_5<
C3+ i & 3 EG INR LsuE-6 %
g 16 L0 R Iz lef 10v —Blvs ne 2 RSPKE 7%
1eF 10% VS Ce9, RSPk B
C64 + A uz2s P BEERe L
A uz4 £ : = = LSUB+ 9
e v e oV :
N 12y e
3 FBE -
FB4 — - o BSUE
v . c4 150mé
3 150meé 330pF 2 ]ﬁ'ﬁnpf
MAX9736 3 i} 5 | s MAX9T736 = FB7 A sl
* 1 ces = 32 = hs &= uTL- T 7
T | Bhne e BT T | Dopn o i H[ e 5
3BO0T pyppll p " oar - pyop 1c3
1cz 4 hong £
pra% _2, %ED p.;,NDE(;L T e R148 S sgng @ T laf
I 2 FGND (22 [ W P o By T
- HL PVID 27Ke 7 26
27Ke 7 (3 € LC OUTR+
e OUTR+ RI47 8| 5
RI43 8 he nuTR+ (22 e UTR+ 53
20Ke ol nimh. B 2oke 2ROTE  OUTR- :
17 WErm  oute- |2 __CeFl +—0SEn  ouTR- .
FleF s 2 1 cig TleFeay, EGEN 1P Tlcee o
€34 EGEN CIP 5V f 12| 1 LT L
3 1200 cin L LT dof it S CIN i
" 0 S e T MaD
38+ fiapbn FBR
o) 1REG IR
1 10 Ve
L]~ b
| 1eF 10 yeF1ov
. . 12y
RSS +1 ca4
02 13 470ef
e cen 4l SMB3 p SMBJS.0 35V RADIAL
T, O T v = = -
av
R7
1508
A1

12



How to test the encoder:

Step 1:

With the power on, press the program button in the upper coin door.
Spin the wheel to the right at a modern pace (slowly spinning will
result in no change). Verify the “Time Bonus” display increases until it
is at 10. Now spin the wheel to the left to see if it decreases until it is

at 1. Repeat this test several times.

e |f the number changes up and down consistently, then play a game
to confirm the encoder is working properly in game mode (maybe
you are experiencing a motor failure?).

e |If the option changes are inconsistent (goes up and down but
doesn’t stop when the wheel stops or changes erratically then go
to step 3).

If no option changes are observed:

Program Select =

Step 2:
Check for the +5 VDC and DC ground at the encoder connector with the volt meter.
e IfOVDC:

re-check at the main board.
e Ifstill 0 VDC:

Replace main board.

e |f+5VDC:

Repair the harness.

Do not continue if no +5 VDC!

Step 3:

Verify the encoder is outputting its two phases. At the connector labeled “Trackwheel” on the main board,
insert the red probe on the white with purple stripe wire and the black probe on the black wire. Move the
wheel VERY SLOWLY. The voltage should change as you spin the wheel. It will vary from 0 volts up to 5 volts
and back down. It should only change when the wheel is turned.

Repeat this with the other white with grey stripe wire.

Voltages should range between:

0.00 through 5.00 VDC
as the wheel is turned VERY SLOWLY!

13



How to test the encoder: (continued)

If none of the outputs change, then go to step 4.

If only one of the outputs change, then replace the encoder.

If both encoder outputs produce changes at the main board.
Replace the main logic PCB.

Step 4:

Slide the front cover out of the way to exam the wheel assembly. A small Allen wrench was included with the
game. Insert the Allen wrench into the encoder. Spin the wheel VERY SLOWLY. If the shaft of the wheel is
“locked” into the encoder, you will feel the Allen wrench lock into the grub screw. If after rotating the wheel
360 degrees you do not feel the grub screw, remove the encode and visually inspect for it.

Open the upper coin door and

using a square bit screw driver,
remove the two screws which
secure the spinner cover.

The slide the cover to the right after removing
the two square head screws.

This will allow access to the spinner assembly.

Allen wrench inserted.

Grub screw is through. Back out the

)

grub screw to allow shaft to be inserted. Use a Phillips screwdriver from

underneath to remove the encoder.
14



Recommended position for Card Swipe Style System.

KN3006DT1 = Embed

Template




TEM|  PART
e | Nl DESCRIPTION Qry.
N3054CX CAB FLOOR ASSEMBLY
2 KN3010X LED CORNER ASSEMBLY
|3 [KN3015 GROUND EFFECT ASSEMBLY
4 PC60622 1/4-20 X 1 BSHCS BLK SCREW 12
5 KN3056 CAB FRONT 1
6 KN3008 TICKET DOOR LED TRACK ]
7 _IGR5001 COIN DOOR (TRIPLE) DUAL MECH W/ DUAL TICKET | 1
8 6077 CARRIAGE BOLT 10-24 x 1 1/4" (BLACK) 8
916040 10-24 KEP NUT 8
1016220 1/4-20 x 1-3/4 BSHCS [BLACK] 12
6212 1/4x 3/4 FLAT WASHER BLACK (USS) | 24
KN3053 ACCESS DOOR FRAME 2
|13 |KN3055 CAB BACK PANEL 1
4_|FP2007 SPEAKER (4/4 OHM ROUND] .18 2
5 AA936 8-32 X 3/4 PFHMS THREAD CUTTING $§ 6
6 16555 #8 x 5/8 SQ. DRIVE (SILVER) 16
7 |HH5005CL TICKET DISPENSER 1
18| DD2007X ASY (POWER SUPPLY] 1
19 [KN3052X ACCESS DOOR ASSEMBLY 2
20 PC&0631 025-20 CABINET INSERT (J50115) 12
2115014 7/8" CAMLOCK 2 1
22 | AAb883 10 X 1-1/2 FHTMS FULL THREAD TORX 8
23 AAb4TT 1/4-20 X 1 BHSC (18-8 /TAMPER 3%
24 |AA6102 1/4-20 X 1-1/2" BSHCS (SCREW/ZINC] 3
25 |AAG048 1/4-20 X 1 BSHCS ZINC BOLT 3
26 KN3013 CORNER CAP R 1
27 |KN3012 CORNER SIDES CAP 2
28 KN3014 CORNER CAP L
29 KN3077X CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY
30 |KN3063 TOP PANEL (A}
31 IKN3064 TOP PANEL (B)
32 [KN3065 TOP PANEL (C]
33 KN3066 TOP PANEL (D)
34 KN3067 CAB TOP CONNECTOR [A] 4
a5 KN3068 CAB TOP CONNECTOR {B) 1
36 KN3069 ARM STOP 1
|37 16019 %6 DRYWALL SCREW 1° 14
38 AA6959 1/4” COUNTERSUNK WASHER
39 [KN3057 BLANK WALL

(23) 38 36X (6 PER SIDE)
Z

21)

16



1% L DESCRIPTION QY.
1 |cCc3001x DOME (CYCLONE DRILLED) ]
2 [6227 1/4-20 x 2 1/2 BSHCS 2
3 |PC60614 025-20 KEP NUT 2
4 |KN3039 DOME LED TRACK ]
5 |KN3028 DOME LED COVER ]
6 |KN3029 SPACER RING ]
7 |6641 8-32 X 1 3/4 PPMS (BLACK) 6
8 6061 8-32 CAB INSERT (J-50111) 16
9 |AAG676 8-32 X 3/4 PFHMS 4
10 |KN1021 CENTER SQUARE POST ]
116070 1/4% 1-1/2 OD F-WASHER ]
12 |PC60622 1/4-20 X 1 BSHCS BLK ]
13 |AA6725 8-32 X 1/2 BSHCS BLACK 2
14 |KN1017 MARQUEE BRACKET ]

17



AR DESCRIPTION arv. |
T [kNG030 | G CENTER T
2 |KN3032 MG BACK SUPPORT i
3 [KN3033 MG VERTICAL BRACE L |
4 |KN3034 M@ VERTICAL BRACE R i
5 [KN303 MQ HORIZONTAL BRACE 2|

5 [kNaose | HEADER FRAME. T
7 |KN7027M MARQUEE |
8 [KN7028M HEADER T
9 [TA2032 TOP DISPLAY |
10_[FP2007 | SPEAKER (4/4 OHM ROUND) ,18 2 |
1 KN2035 PCBA TH MARQUEE 1 |
12 |PCé0631 025-20 CABINET INSERT [J50115] 3
13_|AA6383 8-32 X 1-1/2 SECURIY BSHCS BL |
14_|AA6004 8-32 X 1/2 PPHMS [BLACK] 20
15 [AAGA1 | 5:32X 5/B PEMSIUD 5 |
16 |AAG220 T/420 X 1-3/4 BSHCS (BLACK] 6
17 |AAG419 6-32 X 1" PEM STUD )

18 |AAGDS0 1-1/4" SCREW NUMBER 8 W/NIBS ¥}

19 |AAGOT1 & X 172 SELF-TAP (BLACK] 5

_20_]6004a . B32KEPNUT | 8

21 |E08072 CABLE TIE DOWN W/CLAMP ATTCHD 16
22 _|PC&0443 632 x 1/4 HH SPACER 4
23 |KN3031B MG BACKER B (-
24 N3031A MQ BACKER 1 |
25 |AASLTS 8-32 KNIFE EDGE INSERT 33
26 |AAE913 8-32 X 3/4 BSHCS SECURITY BLACK 5 |

18



Recommended Spares

Item number

Description

AA0201 T MOLDING (25/32 CHROME) KN2034X PCBA MAIN

AR2007 SPEAKER (ROHS) (6X9) U694 W/ . KN2038X PCBA DRIVER

AR2010 POWER SUPPLY +12VDC 17A (ROHS) KN2050HX HARNESS (MAIN)

BL1050 CAM (DRIVE) SILVER KN2051MX HARNESS (ARM)

E00724KNBX ASY (LED STRIP LARGE RGB 19 CUTS KN3019 PLAYFIELD

E00724KNCX ASY (LED STRIP RGB 64 CUTS) KN3024 BALL

E00724KNDX ASY (LED STRIP RGB 30 CUTS) KN3043 HIT PADDLE

E00788KNAX ASY (LED STRIP LARGE WHITE 6 CUT KN3044 HIT PADDLE SPACER

E00850KNAX ASY (LED TAPE STRIP LARGE WP RGB KN3061 WHEEL

E01213KNAX ASY (LED TAPE RA WHITE 16 CUT) KN3069 ARM STOP

E01213KNBX ASY (LED TAPE RA WHITE 12 CUTS) KN7003 CENTER COVER LEFT (MAT/PRINT)
E01213KNCX ASY (LED TAPE RA WHITE 8 CUTS) KN7004 COVER CENTER FRONT (MAT/PRINT)
E01297KNAX ASY (LED TAPE ST CHASING RGB 5V KN7009 CONTROL PANEL SHROUD (MAT/PRINT)
E01215 ENCODER KN7012 CABINET GRAPHIC (MAT/PRINT)
FP2007 SPEAKER (4/4 OHM ROUND) .18 KN7013 DECAL (ICE LOGO)

HH3001 DOME (CYCLONE/HH)--(18 pc-pall KN7014 DECAL (BONUS)

HH5005 TICKET DISPENSER (CLE) W/FRONT KN7015 WHEEL COVER (MAT/PRINT)
KF2007X ASY (POWER MODULE 6 AMP) KN7017 DECAL (TICKET)

KF2011PNCX PCBA FUSE BOARD 8 X 7 AMP KN7019 DECAL (PLAYFIELD)

KN2008 MOTOR MN1051 SHOCK (HYDRAULIC)

KN2009X ASY (SOLENOID) KN2033X PCBA (2 DIGIT DISPLAY)
E00788KNBX ASY (LED STRIP LARGE WHITE 43 CU KN7112 CABINET GRAPHIC (MAT/PRINT)
E00788KNDX ASY (LED STRIP LARGE WHITE DUAL KN7114 DECAL (BONUS) CEC

E00788KNEX HARNESS (LED STRIP LRG WHITE DUA KN7115 WHEEL COVER (MAT/PRINT)
E00788KNGX ASY (LED STRIP LARGE WHITE 3 CUT KN7127X ASY (MARQUEE CEC)

FP2007 SPEAKER (4/4 OHM ROUND) .18 WN2010 POWER SUPPLY (5VDC, 40A) SP-200-
KN2035X PCBA (MARQUEE) 752010 POWER SUPPLY

KN7027 MARQUEE (MAT/PRINT) KN2035X PCBA (MARQUEE) CEC ONLY
TA2032X PCBA (DISPLAY) TA2032X PCBA (DISPLAY)

KN2039X Solenoid Board KN2008 Motor

E00972 7 Amp Fuse E01215 Encoder

KN3024 Balls

19



WARRANTY POLICY

I.C.E. Inc warrants all components in new machines to be free of defects in materials and workmanship for
the period listed below:

m 180 days on Main PCB'’s, Computers & Motors

m 1 year on all LCD monitor panels

m 90 days on all other electronic and mechanical components
m 30 days on all I.C.E. repairs and parts purchases

I.C.E. Inc shall not be obligated to furnish a warranty request under the following conditions:

m Equipment or parts have failed through normal wear and tear
m Equipment has been subjected to unwarranted stress, abuse or neglect
m Equipment has been damaged as a result of arbitrary repair/modification

Products will only be covered under warranty by obtaining an I.C.E. authorized RMA #. To obtain an RMA #
please provide |.C.E. tech support with the game serial # or original I.C.E. invoice # and a detailed description
of the failure or fault symptoms.

I.C.E. Inc will assume no liability whatsoever for costs associated with labor or travel time to replace defective
parts. All defective warranty covered components will be replaced with new or factory refurbished compo-
nents equal to OEM specifications.

I.C.E. Inc will cover domestic UPS ground, or comparable shipping costs during the warranty period. Interna-
tional or expedited shipments are available for an additional charge. To obtain credit defective parts must be
returned to I.C.E. Inc, at the customer’s expense, within 30 days. After 30 days a 15% re-stocking fee will
apply to all returns.

ICE distributors are independent, privately owned and operated. In their judgment, they may sell parts and/or
accessories other than those manufactured by I.C.E. Inc. We cannot be responsible for the quality, suitability
or safety of any non-I.C.E. part or modification (including labor) that is performed by such a distributor.

Innovative Concepts in Entertainment
10123 Main St.

Clarence, NY 14031
Phone #: (716) - 759 — 0360
Fax #: (716) — 759 — 0884
www.icegame.com

20


http://www.icegame.com/

